Energy consumed in facilities and vehicles

Total energy (GJ)

FY22 FY23

FY24

Energy intensity (GJ/IPDA)

FY23

4 FY24 Environment data and scorecard

FY24 Energy composition

Renewable
electricity (GJ)'

Non-renewable
electricity
(GJ)'

District heating Gas
(GJ) (GJ)

Vehicles
(GJ)

Other fuels

(GJ)

Renewable
energy (%)

Ramsay Australia

Australia

978,514 961,040

1,000,996

0.35

Australia 129,721?

563,235

289,019

5,423

13,598

13

Ramsay UK

UK-Acute®

Elysium

229,172 230,577

65,262 145,831

235,994

157,651

0.97

0.20

UK-Acute® 108,299

Elysium 53,430

122,939

84,044

4,089

8,855

667

11,318

46

34

Ramsay Santé

France

Nordics

1,634,359

1,547,125

109,031 165,196

1,423,028

176,850

0.27

France

Nordics 78,372

754,341

36,817

109,941 529,477

50,130

20,400

11,531

8,869

0

44

Group

3,016,338

3,049,769

2,994,519

Group 369,822

1,354,397

160,071

1,025,479

50,298

34,452

Greenhouse gas emissions (GHG)

FY24 Total emissions

Scope 1+2
market-based

Total scope 1-2 emissions
(tCO2-¢)

Scope 1+2
location-based

Total scope 1-2 emissions
(tCO2-¢)

Scope 1+2
market-based

GHG emissions intensity
(tCO2-¢/IPDA)

FY24 Emissions composition

Gas and fuel
(tCO2-e)

Scope 1

Anaesthetic gases
(tCO2-e)*

Refrigerants
(tCO2-¢)

Scope 2
market-based

Electricity
(tCO2-¢)

Scope 2
location-based

Electricity
(tCO2-¢)

Scope 3

Total waste
(tCO2-¢)°

FY24

FY24

FY24

FY24

FY24

FY24

FY24

FY24

FY24

Ramsay Australia

Australia

154,793

159,659

0.056

16,155

10,398

1,512

126,728

131,594

4,661

Ramsay UK

UK-Acute®

Elysium

9,190

5,620

15,419

8,692

0.037

0.007

6,579

5,608

2,517

N/A

94

N

0

6,229

3,073

60

38

Ramsay Santé

France

Nordics

60,234

3,523

58,779

2,934

0.010

0.008

26,944

742

18,232

397

14,216

2,155

12,761

1,566

Group

233,360

245,483

0.023

56,028

31,544

143,100

155,223

The source of energy is procured only, no on-site generation included.

Mandatory renewable power percentage (average across calendar 2023-24) as procured through retail electricity contracts.

Park Hill Hospital energy not included.

Anaesthetic gases include isoflurane, desflurane, sevoflurane, nitrous oxide and entonox (50% nitrous oxide and oxygen).

Waste GHG emissions calculated using the UK Department for Energy Security and net zero emission factors.

Estimated for Nordics.

NOTE

FY22 and FY23 figures have been revised to exclude Ramsay Sime Darby Healthcare data. Totals subject to rounding. Baseline based on Scope 2 (electricity) mar-
ket-based approach. This accounts for any contractual purchase of renewable energy certificates (e.g. UK and Nordics) and in Australian the mandatory Renewable
Power Percentage (RPP). A Residual Mix Factor (RMF) is then applied to the remaining electricity used (e.g. AIB residual mix in UK and Europe, National Greenhouse
Accounts residual mix for Australia). Australian data does not include pharmacy franchisee environmental data. Figures for France are for the period April 2023 -
March 2024. Data excludes Denmark and Italy. Elysium FY22 data covers Feb-Jun 2022. IPDA is In-Patient Days and day-only patient admissions. The figures in the
Environment Scorecard for Ramsay Australia, Ramsay UK, Elysium Healthcare are subject to limited assurance, see page 61 for details.
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Waste generated in facilities

Total waste generated (tonnes)

FY22

FY23

FY24

4 FY24 Environment data and scorecard

Waste intensity (kg/IPDA)

FY23

2024 Waste composition

Clinical/medical Waste diverted Waste sent to Waste sent Waste diverted
waste to recycling energy recovery to landfill to recycling
(tonnes) (tonnes) (tonnes) (tonnes) (%)

Ramsay Australia

Australia

13,814

14,186

12,549

52

Australia 1,145 3,723 7,681 30

Ramsay UK

UK-Acute

Elysium

3,143

619

3,097

1,376

2,870

1,691

UK-Acute 1,157 986 727 34

Elysium 303 278 1,110

Ramsay Santé

France

Nordics

30,335

855

27,180

N/A

26,333

971

France 3,605 3,777 13,266

Nordics 165 205 601

Group

48,766

45,839

44,414

Group 6,375 8,969 15,704 13,366

Water consumed in facilities

Water - municipal/potable (kL)

FY22

FY23

FY24

Water intensity (L/IPDA)

FY23

Ramsay Australia

Australia

1,264,415

1,436,004

1,479,375

530

Ramsay UK

UK-Acute

Elysium

190,632

103,128

193,723

231,519

231,000

N/A

813

318

Ramsay Santé

France'

Nordics

1,817,749

41,660

1,765,998

62,512

1,808,620

93,385

305

165

Group

3,417,584

3,689,756

3,612,380

375

1FY22 and FY23 figures have been revised due to improved water data.
NOTE
FY22 and FY23 figures have been revised to exclude Ramsay Sime Darby Healthcare data.

Figures for France are for the period April 2023 - March 2024. Data excludes Italy. Elysium FY22
data covers Feb-Jun 2022. IPDA is In-patient days and day-only patient admissions. The figures
in the Environment Scorecard for Ramsay Australia, Ramsay UK and Elysium Healthcare (excluding
water) are subject to limited assurance, see page 61 for details.
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