▼ FY24 Environment data and scorecard

Energy

Energy consumed in facilities and vehicles										
			Total energy (GJ)		Energy intensity (GJ/IPDA)					
		FY22	FY23	FY24	FY22	FY23	FY24			
Ramsay Australia	Australia	978,514	961,040	1,000,996	0.37	0.35	0.36			
	UK-Acute ³	229,172	230,577	235,994	0.99	0.97	0.94			
Ramsay UK	Elysium	65,262	145,831	157,651	0.12	FY23 0.35	0.21			
Ramsay Santé	France	1,634,359	1,547,125	1,423,028	0.29	0.27	0.24			
	Nordics	109,031	165,196	176,850	0.31	0.44	0.40			
Group		3,016,338	3,049,769	2,994,519	0.32	0.31	0.30			

	Renewable electricity (GJ) ¹	Non-renewable electricity (GJ) ¹	District heating (GJ)	Gas (GJ)	Vehicles (GJ)	Other fuels (GJ)	Renewable energy (%)
Australia	129,721 ²	563,235	-	289,019	5,423	13,598	13
UK-Acute ³	108,299	-	-	122,939	4,089	667	46
Elysium	53,430	4	-	84,044	8,855	11,318	34
France	-	754,341	109,941	529,477	20,400	8,869	0
Nordics	78,372	36,817	50,130	-	11,531	-	44
Group	369,822	1,354,397	160,071	1,025,479	50,298	34,452	12

Greenhouse gas emissions (GHG)

		FY24 Total emissions			FY24 Emissions	composition				
		Scope 1+2 market-based	Scope 1+2 Scope 1+2 location-based market-based			Scope 1		Scope 2 market-based	Scope 2 location-based	Scope 3
		Total scope 1-2 emissions (tCO2-e)	Total scope 1-2 emissions (tCO2-e)	GHG emissions intensity (tCO2-e/IPDA)	Gas and fuel (tCO2-e)	Anaesthetic gases (tCO2-e) ⁴	Refrigerants (tCO2-e)	Electricity (tCO2-e)	Electricity (tCO2-e)	Total waste (tCO2-e) ⁵
		FY24	FY24	FY24	FY24	FY24	FY24	FY24	FY24	FY24
Ramsay Australia	Australia	154,793	159,659	0.056	16,155	10,398	1,512	126,728	131,594	4,661
Domooy I IV	UK-Acute ³	9,190	15,419	0.037	6,579	2,517	94	0	6,229	60
Ramsay UK	Elysium	5,620	8,692	0.007	5,608	N/A	11	1	3,073	38
Damasy Santá	France	60,234	58,779	0.010	26,944	18,232	842	14,216	12,761	3,394
Ramsay Santé	Nordics	3,523	2,934	0.008	742	397	229 ⁶	2,155	1,566	21
Group		233,360	245,483	0.023	56,028	31,544	2,688	143,100	155,223	8,174

- The source of energy is procured only, no on-site generation included.
 Mandatory renewable power percentage (average across calendar 2023-24) as procured through retail electricity contracts.
 Park Hill Hospital energy not included.
 Anaesthetic gases include isoflurane, desflurane, sevoflurane, nitrous oxide and entonox (50% nitrous oxide and oxygen).
 Waste GHG emissions calculated using the UK Department for Energy Security and net zero emission factors.
 Estimated for Nordics.

NOTE
FY22 and FY23 figures have been revised to exclude Ramsay Sime Darby Healthcare data. Totals subject to rounding. Baseline based on Scope 2 (electricity) market-based approach. This accounts for any contractual purchase of renewable energy certificates (e.g. UK and Nordics) and in Australian the mandatory Renewable Power Percentage (RPP). A Residual Mix Factor (RMF) is then applied to the remaining electricity used (e.g. AlB residual mix in UK and Europe, National Greenhouse Accounts residual mix for Australia). Australian data does not include pharmacy franchisee environmental data. Figures for France are for the period April 2023 - March 2024. Data excludes Denmark and Italy. Elysium FY22 data covers Feb-Jun 2022. IPDA is In-Patient Days and day-only patient admissions. The figures in the Environment Scorecard for Ramsay Australia, Ramsay UK, Elysium Healthcare are subject to limited assurance, see page 61 for details.

FY24 Environment data and scorecard

45,839

48,766

Water

Waste															
Waste generated in facilities									2024 Waste composition						
	Total waste generated (tonnes)		onnes)	V	Waste intensity (kg/IPDA)			Clinical/medical waste	Waste diverted to recycling	Waste sent to energy recovery	Waste sent to landfill	Waste diverted to recycling			
		FY22	FY23	FY24	FY22	FY23	FY24	_	(tonnes)	(tonnes)	(tonnes)	(tonnes)	(%)		
Ramsay Australia	Australia	13,814	14,186	12,549	5.2	5.2	4.5	Australia	1,145	3,723	-	7,681	30		
Damagualik	UK-Acute	3,143	3,097	2,870	13.6	13.1	11.4	UK-Acute	1,157	986	727	-	34		
Ramsay UK	Elysium	619	1,376	1,691	1.1	1.9	2.2	Elysium	303	278	1,110	-	16		
Ramsay Santé	France	30,335	27,180	26,333	5.3	4.7	4.5	France	3,605	3,777	13,266	5,685	14		
Kanisay Sante	Nordics	855	N/A	971	2.4	N/A	2.2	Nordics	165	205	601	-	21		

	Water consu	umed in facilities						
		Water	r - municipal/potable	e (kL)	Wa	iter intensity (L/IPD	FY23 FY24 530 536 813 920 318 N/A 305 312	
		FY22	FY23	FY24	FY22	FY23	FY24	
Ramsay Australia	Australia	1,264,415	1,436,004	1,479,375	480	530	536	
	UK-Acute	190,632	193,723	231,000	822	813	920	
Ramsay UK	Elysium	103,128	231,519	N/A	189	318	N/A	
	France ¹	1,817,749	1,765,998	1,808,620	319	305	312	
Ramsay Santé	Nordics	41,660	62,512	93,385	119	165	212	
Group		3,417,584	3,689,756	3,612,380	361	375	360	

44,414

1 FY22 and FY23 figures have been revised due to improved water data.

NOTE

6,375

22 and FY23 figures have been revised to exclude Ramsay Sime Darby Healthcare data.

Figures for France are for the period April 2023 - March 2024. Data excludes Italy. Elysium FY22 data covers Feb-Jun 2022. IPDA is In-patient days and day-only patient admissions. The figures in the Environment Scorecard for Ramsay Australia, Ramsay UK and Elysium Healthcare (excluding water) are subject to limited assurance, see page 61 for details.

8,969

15,704

13,366

20